

No. 17-51060

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS AND PATIENTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS AND PATIENTS; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS, DOING BUSINESS AS ALAMO WOMEN'S REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SOUTHWESTERN WOMEN'S SURGERY CENTER, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, PHYSICIANS, AND PATIENTS, DOING BUSINESS AS REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; CURTIS BOYD, M.D., ON HIS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS PATIENTS; JANE DOE, M.D., M.A.S., ON HER OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HER PATIENTS; BHAVIK KUMAR, M.D., M.P.H., ON HIS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS PATIENTS; ALAN BRAID, M.D., ON HIS OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HIS PATIENTS; ROBIN WALLACE, M.D., M.A.S., ON HER OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF HER PATIENTS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; FAITH JOHNSON, DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR DALLAS COUNTY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; SHAREN WILSON, CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR TARRANT COUNTY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; ABELINO REYNA, CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR MCLENNAN COUNTY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division  
No. 1:17-cv-00690

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General  
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER  
BETH KLUSMANN  
Assistant Solicitors General

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
Ken Paxton*

CHRISTOPHER D. HILTON  
christopher.hilton@oag.texas.gov

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants  
Faith Johnson, Sharen Wilson, and  
Abelino Reyna*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Issues Presented .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. Texas Senate Bill 8 .....	3
II. Second-Trimester-Abortion Procedures.....	4
III. The District Court Litigation.....	8
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Standard of Review .....	15
Argument.....	16
I. <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> held that a State’s valid interests are furthered by prohibiting a brutal, gruesome abortion procedure, such as live dismemberment. ....	17
A. The State’s interests—most importantly, in protecting unborn life from a brutal, inhumane procedure—are substantial. ....	17
B. The State’s substantial interests are entitled to more than the “marginal consideration” given by the district court. ....	26
II. SB8 regulates one type of second-trimester abortion—live- dismemberment—while permitting safe, effective, widely used alternative methods of fetal demise like suction and intrauterine injection, which some plaintiffs already use. ....	28
A. Live-dismemberment abortions are no longer the sole “standard D&E” because alternative methods to cause fetal demise during second-trimester abortions have become frequently used in the past decade.....	29

- B. Several alternative, safe, and effective means are available to cause fetal demise before performing a live-dismemberment abortion..... 32
- III. SB8 does not impose a substantial obstacle on abortion access— and certainly not for a large fraction of women seeking abortions in Texas, which would be necessary for a facial injunction. .... 39
  - A. SB8’s live-dismemberment ban does not “strike at the right itself,” and the district court’s definition of “substantial” is erroneous. .... 40
  - B. A health-related balancing test does not apply in a case like this that does not involve a regulation aimed at protecting patient health, but SB8 satisfies whatever balancing test could apply given the State’s significant interest in protecting unborn life..... 41
  - C. Plaintiffs cannot show SB8 results in a substantial burden on abortion access in a large fraction of cases. .... 43
- IV. Alternatively, the Court should apply Texas’s severability statute..... 48
- Conclusion..... 50
- Certificate of Service..... 51
- Certificate of Compliance ..... 51



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	49
<i>Becker v. Tidewater, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Env’t Tex. Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Glass v. Louisiana</i> , 471 U.S. 1080 (1985) .....	22
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017).....	9, 38
<i>Jauch v. Nautical Servs., Inc.</i> , 470 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2006) (per curiam) .....	15
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15, 33, 43
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	1, 20

*Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams*,  
 534 U.S. 184 (2002) .....40

*United States v. Raines*,  
 362 U.S. 17 (1960) ..... 48

*Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen*,  
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 49

*W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Miller*,  
 217 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (M.D. Ala. 2016) ..... 9, 10, 36, 38

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 17

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) ..... 39, 41, 43

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey*,  
 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014),  
*vacated in part*, 135 S. Ct. 399 (2014) ..... 31

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C.  
 § 1291 .....2  
 § 1331.....2

Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.032(c)..... 49

Tex. Health & Safety Code  
 § 171.002(3) ..... 4  
 § 171.044.....4  
 § 171.046.....4  
 § 171.151..... 3, 4, 6, 33  
 §§ 171.151-153 ..... 3  
 §§ 171.151-154 ..... 3  
 § 171.152 ..... 44  
 § 171.152(a) ..... 4  
 § 171.153 ..... 3

Tex. Penal Code § 42.092.....22

Fed. R. App. P. 11(b)(2) ..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Act of May 26, 2017, 85th Leg., R.S., ch. 441, § 6, 2017 Tex. Gen.  
Laws 1164 (eff. Sept. 1, 2017) ..... 3

National Abortion Federation,  
*2018 Clinical Policy Guidelines for Abortion Care* (2018) .....30

New Oxford Am. Dictionary 1736 (3d ed. 2010).....40

Planned Parenthood Federation of America,  
*2014-2015 Annual Report* (2015) ..... 31

Tara C. Jatlaoui, M.D., et al., *Abortion Surveillance–United States,  
2014, Surveillance Summaries*, 66 *Morbidity & Mortality Weekly  
Report* 1 (Nov. 24, 2017)..... 31
